THE UNITED STATES		
E COMPANY 1	ACCOUNT NO. : 07210000032	
AU	REFERENCE : 137030 7266260 THORIZATION : Patricia Punto	
	COST LIMIT : \$ 78.75	
ORDER DATE :	May 2, 2001	DIVIS 2001 SUF
ORDER TIME :	4:13 PM	FICE
ORDER NO. :-	137030-005	-2 NOVU
CUSTOMER NO:	7266260 -	DF FILD
CUSTOMER: El	izabeth F. Schwartz, Esq izabeth F. Schwartz, Esq.	4: 43
Su	7 Lincoln Road ite 4d ami Beach, FL 33139	······································
	DOMESTIC FILING	* <u>*</u> .
NAME :	A LIVING ARTS ALLIANCE, INC	C
		800004132848
	EFFECTIVE DATE:	
CERTII	LES OF INCORPORATION FICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP LES OF ORGANIZATION	TALLAH
PLEASE RETURI	N THE FOLLOWING AS PROOF OF FIL	ING:
	IFIED_COPY	
	ON: Sandra Mathis - EXT. 1165 EXAMINER'S IN	

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

2001 MAY -2 PH 4: 55 SECURATE FLORIDA

(a corporation not for profit)

A LIVING ARTS ALLIANCE, INC.

The undersigned incorporator signs and delivers these Articles of Incorporation in order to form a corporation not for profit under the laws of the State of Florida.

<u>ARTICLE I</u>.

<u>NAME</u>.

The name of this corporation is A LIVING ARTS ALLIANCE, INC.

ARTICLE II.

PURPOSES.

This corporation is organized and shall operate exclusively for charitable, educational and scientific purposes but limited to exempt purposes described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("exempt purposes"); and this corporation may engage in only such activities permitted under the laws of the State of Florida and the United States of America as shall constitute activities in furtherance of such exempt purposes. In furtherance of such purposes, it may promote, establish, conduct and maintain activities on its own behalf and it may make distributions or otherwise assist other corporations, organizations and institutions carrying on exempt purposes.

As a means and incidental to accomplishing the purposes for which this corporation is being organized, it shall have the following powers:

To accept, acquire, receive and hold by bequest, devise, grant, gift, purchase, exchange, lease, transfer, or otherwise, for any of its objects and purposes, any property, both real and personal, of whatever nature or description and wherever situated; and

To sell, exchange, convey, mortgage, lease, transfer or otherwise dispose of any such property, both real and personal, as the objects and purposes of the corporation may require, subject to such limitations as may be prescribed by law; and

To borrow money and, from time to time, to make, accept, endorse, execute and issue bonds, debentures, promissory notes, bills of exchange and other obligations of the corporation for monies borrowed or in payment for property acquired or for any of the other purposes of the corporation, and to secure the payment of any such obligations by mortgages, pledge, deed, indenture, agreement or other instrument of trust, or by other lien upon, assignment of, or agreement in regard to all or any part of the property, rights or privileges of the corporation, wherever situated; and

To invest or reinvest its funds in such stocks, bonds, debentures, mortgages or other investments or securities and property as its Board of Directors shall deem advisable, subject to the limitations and conditions contained in any bequest, devise, grant or gift; and

To maintain a margin account and conduct business in the margin account in the same fashion in which an_individual may conduct business, including but not limited to buying on margin, selling short, buying and selling options, maintaining a special subscription account and dealing in commodities; and

To serve as trustee of any property, real or personal, wheresoever situated either within or without the State of Florida; and

In general, to exercise such other powers which now are or which hereafter may be conferred by law upon a corporation organized for the purposes hereinabove set forth or necessary or incidental to the powers so conferred or conducive to the attainment of the purposes of the corporation, subject to such limitations as are or may be prescribed by law.

Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the Corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code; or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the InternalRevenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

No part of the income or principal of this corporation shall inure to the benefit of or be distributed to any member, director or officer of the corporation or any other private individual in such a fashion as to constitute an application of funds not within the purpose of exempt organizations described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. However, reimbursement for expenditures, the payment of reasonable compensation for services rendered, or payments and distributions in furtherance of the Corporation's exempt purposes, shall not be deemed to be a distribution of income or principal.

No substantial part of the activities of this corporation shall consist of carrying on propaganda, or otherwise attempting, to influence legislation, and no part of the activities of this corporation shall consist of participating in, or intervening in (including the publishing or distributing of statements) any political campaign on behalf of (or in opposition to) any candidate for public office.

In the event of the complete or partial liquidation or dissolution of the corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, no member, director or officer shall be entitled to any distribution or division of the corporation's property or its proceeds, and the balance of all money and other property received by the corporation from any source, after the payment of all debts and obligations of the corporation, shall be used or distributed, as provided by law, exclusively to an organization or organizations which themselves are exempt as organizations described in Sections 501(c)(3) and 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (or corresponding sections of any prior or future law), or to the federal, state or local government for exclusively public purposes. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a court of competent jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLE III.

.....

MEMBERS.

In the event that this corporation shall have members, the qualifications of such members and the manner of their admission shall be prescribed from time to time in the Bylaws of the Corporation. The Corporation may have two or more classes of members, including regular voting members, nonvoting members, and honorary members, as well as such other classes of members as may be determined under the By-laws.

ARTICLE IV.

TERM OF EXISTENCE.

This corporation is to exist perpetually.

ARTICLE V.

DIRECTORS.

This corporation shall have three (3) Directors, initially. The number of Directors may be increased or diminished from time to time in accordance with the By-laws, but shall never be less than three (3). The manner in which the directors are to be elected or appointed is as stated in the By-Laws.

The names and post office addresses of the members of the first Board of Directors who shall serve until their successors are elected are:

Consuelo Moreno, 200 SW 69th Avenue, Miami, FL 33144

Jeffery Morris, 1670 Lincoln Ct., #5C, Miami Beach, FL 33139

Roger Richter, 7272 NE 6th_Ct., #8, Miami, FL 33138

ARTICLE VI.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF INCORPORATOR.

The name and address of the incorporator is Consuelo Moreno, 200 SW 69th Avenue, Miami, FL 33144.

ARTICLE VII.

MAILING ADDRESS OF CORPORATION.

The initial street address of the corporation is 200 SW 69th Avenue, Miami, FL 33144 and the mailing address of the corporation is 200 SW 69th Avenue, Miami, FL 33144.

ARTICLE VIII.

NAME AND OFFICE OF REGISTERED AGENT.

The name and street address of this corporation's initial registered agent is:

Consuelo Moreno 200 SW 69th Avenue, Miami, FL 33144

ARTICLE IX.

BY-LAWS.

The By-laws of this corporation may only be made, altered or rescinded by a majority vote of the voting members, or by all of the voting members signing a written statement manifesting their intention that the By-laws be made, altered or rescinded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has subscribed to these Articles of Incorporation at Miami Beach, Florida, this <u>27</u> day of May, 2001.

onsuelo Moreno

STATE OF FLORIDA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Hay of May, 2001

by Consuelo Moreno as Incorporator, who personally appeared before me and who is personally known to me or has produced a Florida Driver's License, Number $\underline{M650523575930}$ as identification and who did take an oath.



).

) SS.

)

ivame Commission/No.: Notary Public State of

Florida at Large

----- --=

My commission expires:

ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

Having been appointed the registered agent of A LIVING ARTS ALLIANCE, INC., the undersigned accepts the duties and responsibilities of such appointment and agrees to act in such capacity.

Dated this <u>27</u> day of May, 2001.

. . . .

Consuelo Moreno

2001 MAY -- 2 PM 4:55 27.12 7.0